
 
 

07 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 27.08.21 

This meeting will be livestreamed on Youtube here: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g.  

 

Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Griffiths, Harrison, 
Hogarth and Reay 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 16 June 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 5 - 6)   
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 38) Roy Parsons  
Tel: 01732 227204 
 

7.   Financial Performance Indicators 2021/22 - to 
the end of July 2021  

(Pages 39 - 46) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

8.   Financial Results 2021/22 - to the end of July 
2021  

(Pages 47 - 76) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

9.   Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 
2022/23  

(Pages 77 - 98) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 99 - 100)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Penny Cole, Griffiths, Grint and Harrison 

 
Cllr. Perry Cole was also present. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Carroll, Clayton, 
Hogarth and Reay 

  
 
 
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr Grint be appointed Chairman of the Advisory Committee 
for 2021/22. 

(Cllr Grint in the Chair) 

2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Dickins be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22. 

3.    Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 
March 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

5.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

The actions were noted. 

6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder welcomed the Chairman for the new municipal year and 
thanked the Advisory Committee for electing him Vice Chairman. 
 
He updated the Advisory Committee on the work of the portfolio since the last 
meeting including work on White Oak Leisure Centre, sales at Burlington Mews and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 16 June 2021 

2 
 

opportunities in relation to Bevan Place.  He gave a general overview of the work 
in his Portfolio and said he looked forward to the coming year. 

7.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 

8.    Financial Performance Indicators 2021/21 - to the end of March 2021  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which presented figures on nine 
internally set performance indicators covering activities that supported 
information provided in the regular financial monitoring statements. 
 
He answered questions from Members and offered to provide further information 
on Business Rates.  The Portfolio Holder advised that he had taken the opportunity 
to ask questions about this area and that he was showing a particular interest in 
the recovery of businesses after the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

Action 1: For the Head of Finance to report back on the expected future 
impact on business rates collection. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

9.    Provisional Outturn 2020/21  
 

The Head of Finance reported the Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 
2020/21, which showed an unfavourable variance of £321,000. The net 
unfavourable impact of COVID-19 had been £336,000 and therefore excluding 
COVID-19 there would have been a favourable variance of £15,000 for the year. 
 
He thanked all involved in budget monitoring for their hard work in managing the 
variance and this was echoed by the Chairman.  The Head of Finance and the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Finance & Trading answered questions 
from Members and explained the provisional figures further. 
 
The Portfolio Holder spoke on this item and explained the NJC pay award process 
for Officers and Members.  He also spoke in relation to greater demands on the 
budget in relation to rising levels of homelessness and indicated that a provision 
had been made for this issue. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 16 June 2021 

3 
 

10.    Re-profiling Capital Programme 2021/22  
 

The Strategic Head of Property & Commercial Services presented the report which 
sought prioritisation of the Bevan Place Project within the Capital Programme.  
 
In November 2020, Council had agreed a three-year Capital Programme part of 
which was to facilitate the development of new regeneration schemes for the 
Council. At the time of preparing the recommendations, high level assumptions 
were made as to potential projects, indicative costs, and pace of delivery. This 
resulted in a list of potential projects and envisaged funding allocations, and a 
projects approval protocol was put in place.  
 
In establishing a three-year Capital Programme it also required the approval of a 
funding pot that would facilitate the rapid deployment of funds towards projects. 
However, with different schemes moving at different pace, there was a greater 
need to draw funds towards schemes that were maturing faster. The realignment 
of the Capital Programme would provide officers with greater flexibility in 
delivering the Bevan Place Project at pace. 
 
He answered questions from Members and explained how the sum had been 
calculated.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) the requirement to create greater flexibility in drawing down funds from 

the approved Capital Programme, be noted; and 
 
b) the following recommendation to Cabinet be endorsed -  
 

That £400,000 be vired within the approved Capital Programme to 
facilitate the delivery of the Bevan Place project as follows:  
 

• £330,000 from Edenbridge (This project to be postponed to 2022/23 
and be re-profiled as part of the 2022/23 Budget setting process) 

• £20,000 from the Sevenoaks Town Centre Regeneration Project 
• £50,000 from the “Other Feasibility” allocation. 

11.    Work Plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.38 PM 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 16 June 2021 

4 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021 (as at 25.03.21) 

 

Action  Description Status  Contact Officer 

Action 1 
For the Head of Finance to report back on the 
expected future impact on business rates 
collection. 
 

 Alan Mitchell 

Ext. 7483 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 7 September 2021 

 

 

Background 

1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report 
meets the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 16 September 2021  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report provides the customary review of investment 

and borrowing activity during 2020/21 as required by the Council’s Financial 

Procedure Rules.  The report outlines the strategy adopted during the year, 

shows the position of the investment and debt portfolios at the beginning and 

the end of the year and gives details of how the investment fund performed in 

comparison with previous years and against various benchmarks. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: efficient management of the Council’s 

resources. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Roy Parsons, Ext. 7204 

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee:  That 

Cabinet be asked to approve the Treasury Management Annual Report for 

2020/21. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 

2020/21 be approved. 

Reason for recommendations: As required by both the Council’s Financial 

Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, an annual report of treasury management 

activity is to be presented to Members for approval. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
(the Prudential Code). 

2 During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 
25/02/2020) 

 a mid year (minimum) treasury update report (Circulated to Members 
of Finance & Investment Advisory Committee for comment & Cabinet 
10/12/2020) 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report) 

3 The Council’s treasury management advisers, Link Asset Services, also 
provided monthly reviews of our investment performance which were 
emailed to Members. 

4 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, 
therefore, important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn 
position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by Members.   

5 This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under 
the Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management 
reports by the Finance & Investment Advisory Committee before they were 
reported to Cabinet or the full Council. Member training was last 
undertaken on 14 November 2018 in order to support Members’ scrutiny 
role. 

Introduction 

6 This annual treasury report covers: 

(a) The Council’s capital expenditure and financing; 

(b) treasury position at the beginning and end of the financial year 

(c) the economy and interest rates; 

(d) investment strategy and control of interest rate risk in 2020/21; 

(e) borrow
[...]
% 26.7%  

 

30.6% 26.7%  

 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 7



3 

Code Description 
Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current
Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
Date 
Value 

2021/22 

Year to 
Date 

Target 
2021/22 

Year 
to 

Date 
Status 

Commentary 

LPI_CT 
04 

The percentage of 
council tax collected 
in-year (cumulative) 

29.7% 30%  

 

29.7% 30%  

 

LPI_FS 
001 

The percentage of 
undisputed invoices 
paid within 30 days 
or agreed terms 

96.56% 99%  

 

94.98% 99%  

 

LPI_FS 
003 

Sundry debts 
outstanding more 
than 61 days 

£43,837 £40,000  

 

£43,837 £40,000  

 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



4 

Code Description 
Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current
Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
Date 
Value 

2021/22 

Year to 
Date 

Target 
2021/22 

Year 
to 

Date 
Status 

Commentary 

LPI_HB 
02 

Average number of 
days to process a 
new claim for 
Housing Benefit 
(Monthly) 

16 23  

 

16 23  

 

LPI_HB 
04 

Average number of 
days to process a 
change in 
circumstances for 
Housing Benefit 
(monthly) 

9 9  

 

7 9  

 

TM FS 
01 

Treasury 
Management - 
Actual vs Budget + 
Forecast 

£3,549 £47,077  

 

£3,549 £47,077  

 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 7



5 

Code Description 
Current 
Value 

Current 
Target 

Current
Status 

Performance Chart 

Year to 
Date 
Value 

2021/22 

Year to 
Date 

Target 
2021/22 

Year 
to 

Date 
Status 

Commentary 

TM FS 
02 

Treasury 
Management - 
Investment returns 
vs RPI vs CPI 

0.1% 1.5%  

  

 
Invest
ment 

Return
s 

 RPI 
 

CPI 

0.1% 1.5%  

 

 
  

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2021/22 – TO THE END OF JUNE 2021 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 7 September 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The year-end position at the end of June 21 was forecast to be an 
unfavourable variance of £0.246m which represents 1.4% of our net service 
budget totalling £17.015m. 

2 During September 2020 the Go
[...]
enditure – Unfavourable Variances 

12 Homeless is forecasting an adverse variance of £300,000 which is the 
additional cost being incurred relating to an increased number of people being 
put in temporary accommodation and the cost of that accommodation versus 
the recovery from Government . The homelessness funding is currently being 
reviewed in order to fund the programme in future years. 

13 Local Tax is forecasting an unfavourable variance of £100,000 due 
enforcement income being lowers that budget expectations. In addition, the 
levels of fee recovery are low as a result of COVID-19. 

Other Variances 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



14 Interest Receipts – current levels of investment returns and possible rates 
going forward, along with reduced cash levels due to ongoing loss of income, 
have resulted in an unfavourable variance of £150,000 being forecast. 

15 Investment Property Income – The majority of properties held within the 
Property Investment Strategy continue to achieve the income levels 
predicted. Due to a tenant going into administration as a result of COVID-19 a 
single property has not produced income in line with budget and this loss of 
income is reflected in the unfavourable variance of £79,000. 

Future Issues and Risk Areas 

16 Chief Officers have considered the future issues and risk areas for their 
services and the impacts these may have on the Council’s finances as follows: 
 

 Ongoing impact of COVID-19 on the leisure industry and Council owned leisure 
facilities - consultancy review completed. 

 There remains the risk that planning decisions and enforcement action will be 
challenged, either at appeal or through the Courts. 

 

 Within Development & Conservation recruiting to vacant posts continues to be 
difficult. 

 

 The financial impact of proposed changes to the Planning System will need to 
be carefully considered. 

 COVID-19 continues to affect the entire authority and is being closely 
monitored. As part of the 10-year
[...]


 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

APR MAY JUNE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

CUMULATIVE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT INCOME                              

Actual 20/21 Actuals 19/20 Actuals 18/19 Budget  20/21

_Development Mgt Graph

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL PROSPECTS AND BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23 AND BEYOND 

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 7 September 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 16 September 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

This Financial Prospects Report is the first report of the Council’s budget setting 

process for 2022/23 onwards. It sets out the financial pressures the Council is 

likely to face in the coming years and suggests an appropriate strategy, utilising 

the 10-year budget framework first adopted in 2011/12, to ensure the Council 

remains financially stable over the long term. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with the 

Portfolio Holder, the report proposes that the Council continues to set a 

revenue budget that assumes no direct funding from Government through the 

Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council 

continuing to be financially self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-

year period will continue to be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and 

ongoing financial impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The budget process will be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 

shortened process last year.  However, we are looking to shorten the process in 

future years to run from November to February, but this will require changes to 

the committee meetings schedule. 

No changes have been made to the assumptions at the stage, so the annual 

budget gap included in this report is £100,000 which relates to the annual 

savings target.  However, it is expected that the gap will increase due to the 

impacts of homelessness, ongoing Covid-19 impacts and inflationary pressures.  

Growth and savings proposals will be presented to the Advisory Committees and 

Cabinet, and their recommendations will be considered as part of the process to 

remove this gap. 

By continuing to address these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong 

financial position that other councils would aspire to. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past seventeen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

 implementing efficiency initiatives. 

 significantly reducing the back-office function. 

 improved value for money. 

 maximising external income. 

 the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available in future months and current assumptions may 
need to be updated. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

   Alan Mitchell, Ext 7483 

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  

Advise Cabinet with views on the ten-year financial planning approach and 

principles set out in the report. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

(a) That subject to the views of the Finance and Investment Advisory 
Committee, endorse the ten-year financial planning approach, financial 
strategy and principles set out in this report;  
[...]
 financially stable local 
authorities in the country. In the 2020/21 budget, a new target was set to 
replace reliance on Business Rates income over the coming years.  However, 
due to the impact of Covid-19 and the greater uncertainty as Government 
reviews have been deferred, this was not addressed during the 2021/22 
budget process but remains a future aim.  This ambition will allow this 
Council to move ahead in the knowledge that this council has the financial 
resources to provide the services that the district’s residents need into the 
future. 

Financial Pressures 2022/23 to 2031/32 

Overall Summary 

13 The Covid-19 pandemic raised a new level of financial impacts that could 
not reasonably have been foreseen and were not previously considered 
before setting the last 10-year budget. Estimated impacts were included in 
the 10-year budget approved by Council in February, but these will be 
reviewed as part of this budget process together with any potential impacts 
that had not previously been considered. 

14 In addition to the need to make financial savings from April 2022, the 
Council will have to continue to progress its savings plan and maintain tight 
control over net expenditure in order to deliver its 10-year budget. 

15 The 10-year budget set out in Appendix B has been updated from the 
version agreed by Council on 23 February 2021 to roll on one year.   

16 No changes to assumptions have been made at this stage so the annual 
budget gap is currently £100,000 which relates to the annual savings target.  
However, it is expected that the gap will increase due to the impacts of 
homelessness, ongoing Covid-19 impacts and inflationary pressures.   
Options to address this gap will be presented as Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs) to each of the Advisory Committees and also in the 
Budget Update report to Cabinet on 9 December 2021. 

17 Looking at expenditure, inflation is running at 2.0% for CPI and 3.8% for RPI 
(as at July 2021). 

Pa
[...]


2021/22 (budget) 16,783 

Difference 3,995 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Current 10-year budget position 

75 The 10-year budget set out in Appendix B has been updated from the 
version agreed by Council on 23 February 2021 by rolling it forward one year   

76 No changes to assumptions have been made at this stage so the annual 
budget gap is currently £100,000 which relates to the annual savings target.  
However, it is expected that the gap will increase due to the impacts of 
homelessness, ongoing Covid-19 impacts and inflationary pressures. 

77 Options to remove this gap will be presented as SCIAs to the Advisory 
Committees and also in the Budget Update report to Cabinet on 9 December 
2021. 

78 The options are likely to cover a number of areas including: 

 Service efficiencies 

 Additional income 

 Re-prioritisation of reserves 

79 When looking at prospects for year 11 onwards, there is still likely to be a 
need to take further actions as these years come into the rolling 10-year 
period. 

Proposed Financial Strategy 

80 The proposed Financial Strategy is set out in Appendix C. 

81 In order to maintain a viable Council that continues to deliver on its main 
priorities and the services it provides to its residents, the Council aims to 
continue to adopt a Financial Strategy that embraces the following 
principles: 

 Remain financially self-sufficient. 

 Be clear about the Council’s future financial prospects, with a ten-year 
budget as an integral part. 

 Ensure a strategic approach is taken to the management of the Council’s 
finances, Council Tax, and budget setting. 

 Make effective use of reserves and capital receipts. 

 Manage our money carefully, monitor monthly and constantly strive for 
better value from our spending. 

82 It is recommended that this strategy be adopted. 

Process and timetable 

83 Members will note from the timetable set out in Appendix A that this report 
is being considered by the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee on 7 

Page 88

Agenda Item 9



September 2021 and any comments will be considered along with this report 
at Cabinet on 16 September 2021. 

84 All Advisory Committees will be presented with their Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) between September and 
November when they will be asked for their views on growth and savings 
proposals for their areas.  This part of the process ensures that all members 
have a role to play in the Governance of the council and the budget decision 
making process. 

85 A Budget Update report will be presented to Cabinet on 9 December 2021 to 
provide details of progress made before the Budget Setting report is 
presented to Cabinet on 10 February 2022.  

86 Members will recognise that this is the same budget process as two years 
ago as opposed to the shortened process used last year.  However, we are 
looking to shorten the process in future years to run from November to 
February, but this will require significant changes to the committee 
meetings schedule. 

87 Training sessions on the budget process were provided to Members in 2019.  
If Members require any further training or have any questions about the 
process, they are asked to contact Adrian Rowbotham or Alan Mitchell. 

Review of the 10-year Budget Process 

88 An audit of the 10-year budget process has recently been completed by 
Mazars (working for Internal Audit) and their findings were that the Council 
has adequate, effective and reliable controls in place over budget setting 
and long-term financial planning 

 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

It is a requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget, failure to be able to 

do so could result in a S.114 notice being issued by the S.151 Officer. There is 

currently no expectation that the Council would be required to be in that position. 

Our 10-year 
[...]
except for off-street car parks which are an average of 3.5% per annum from 19/20 - 23/24.  Note 21/22 Car 

Parking inflation deferred for one year

nil all years

Business Rates Retention safety-net plus 2% per year

2% in all years

£188,000 in all years

£1.508m in 22/23, £1.558m from 23/24, £1.655m from 26/27, £1.696m from 29/30

Increase of  730 Band D equivalent properties p.a. from 22/23, 580 p.a. from 25/26, 480 p.a. from 27/28

2% in all years

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix C 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
 
 

In the years preceding this Strategy Sevenoaks District Council has proven itself to be highly successful in some of the most austere and challenging 
times faced by local government. This was only possible because of our award winning financial strategy and the achievement of a self-sufficient 
balanced budget within our unique 10-year budget framework. 

The absolute need and desire to support our local businesses and people in our communities during the Covid-19 pandemic placed an unforeseen and 
difficult challenge on the Council and its finances. Using our previous experience and following our principles, we acted early, bringing forward our 
budget setting, making incredibly difficult but necessary savings to maximise the opportunity for a much stronger financial position in the medium to 
long-term. 

Our Financial Strategy enables the Council to deliver its services effectively, in accordance with the priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy. At the 
same time, it ensures that our spending is prioritised to deliver the promises our Members set out in the Council Plan themes: 

 

 

 

OUR FINANCES 
 

 

Our Vision 
Long-term financial health to deliver exceptional services and achieve the 
promises set out in the Council Plan. 

What’s important to us: 

 Our budget supports the Council’s vision and priorities 

 Taxpayers and customers receive quality services and value for money  

 Innova

Minutes of the meeting


5 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Clayton, and Reay 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Carroll, Penny Cole, 

Griffiths, Harrison and Hogarth 
 

 Cllr. Griffiths was also present via a virtual media platform, which does 
not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
 
12.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 15 
June 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
14.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The Head of Finance updated Members on the action and it was noted that the 
Council Tax and Business Rate collection rates were recovering and was expected 
to be at budgeted levels for the year. 
 
15.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Finance and Investments Portfolio Holder advised that the areas that gave 
members the greatest concern currently were homelessness, the anticipated 
change to the Prudential Code and Covid 19. The streamlined budget process 
would be adopted next year. 
 
16.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
 
17.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s 2020/21 financial 
results to the end of June 2021 which showed the year-end position was currently 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 7 September 2021 

6 
 

forecast to be an unfavorable variance of £0.246m which was largely due to COVID-
19; and represented 1.4% of the Council’s net service expenditure budget totaling 
£17.015m. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that income for Land Charges 
were below budget as there were a lower number of enquiries and there was a loss 
of income to Kent County Council. There were a number of reasons why 
homelessness was forecast with an adverse variance of £300,000, in particular the 
Council only recovered a proportion of its spending on homelessness from 
Government.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be noted. 
 
18.    Financial Performance Indicators 2021/22 - to the end of June 2021  

 
The Head of Finance presented nine key internally set performance indicators, as 
at the end of June 2021, which Members considered. It was explained that the 
performance indicator for internal audit was showing as red because audit 
recommendations deferred, were now classed as being late. He also confirmed 
they were looking at investing over periods longer than 21 months, and were also 
examining other possible forms of investment, in order to achieve better returns. 
Interest rates were unlikely to rise much this year.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
19.    Financial Results 2021/22 - to the end of June 2021  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s 2020/21 financial 
results to the end of June 2021 which showed the year-end position was currently 
forecast to be an unfavorable variance of £0.246m which was largely due to COVID-
19; and represented 1.4% of the Council’s net service expenditure budget totaling 
£17.015m. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that income for Land Charges 
were below budget as there were a lower number of enquiries and there was a loss 
of income to Kent County Council. There were a number of reasons why 
homelessness was forecast with an adverse variance of £300,000, in particular the 
Council only recovered a proportion of its spending on homelessness from 
Government.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 7 September 2021 

7 
 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be noted. 
 
20.    Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2022/23  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the 
report which was the first report of the Council’s budget setting process for 
2022/23 onwards. It set out the financial pressures the Council was likely to face in 
the coming years and suggested an appropriate strategy, utilising the 10-year 
budget framework, which had proved successful to date and put the Council in a 
much stronger financial position than most other Councils.  
 
To achieve this and ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year period 
would continue to be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The budget process would be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 
shortened process last year, however it was planned to shorten the process in 
future years to run from November to February.  
 
The annual budget gap included in the report was £100,000, which related to the 
annual savings target. However, it was expected that the gap would increase due 
to the impacts of homelessness, ongoing Covid-19 impacts and inflationary 
pressures. Growth and savings proposals were to be presented to the Advisory 
Committees and Cabinet, and their recommendations would be considered as part 
of the process to remove the gap. 
 
Members discussed the report and took the opportunity to ask questions of 
clarification. It was clarified that the Asset Maintenance budget was looked at 
every year and the figure given of 64% was currently proving adequate. With 
regard to inflation, it was explained there were various inflation assumptions built 
into the Council’s budget however if inflation went higher than the assumption, 
then the service area it affected would have to find the extra cost in other ways. It 
was noted that the staffing pay increase for 2021 had not yet been agreed and that 
there was expected to be a cap set by Government on any rise in Council Tax. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Resolved: That Cabinet be advised that the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee endorsed the ten-year financial planning approach, and 
principles as set out within the report. 

 
21.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. 
 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 7 September 2021 

8 
 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.33 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


